Public Document Pack

Community
Committee e

Inner East Community Committee

Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills,
Killingbeck & Seacroft

Meeting to be held in Osmondthorpe Hub,
Osmondthorpe Lane, LS9 9EF
Wednesday, 19th June, 2019 at 6.00 pm

Councillors:

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
S Arif - Gipton and Harehills;

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;

K Magsood - Gipton and Harehills;

P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

K Dye - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft;




Agenda compiled by: Natasha Prosser 0113 3788021 Tel: 0113 37
88657

Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR

Images on cover from left to right:

Burmantofts and Richmond Hill - Burmantofts stone; East End Park
Gipton & Harehills - Fairway Hill; Bankstead Park

Killingbeck & Seacroft — Seacroft Hospital clock; Seacroft village green



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

ltem Not
Open

Page
No

CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that the
public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the above
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
exclu
[...]
 SUB
GROUP NOMINATIONS REPORT

To consider the report of the Area Leader seeking
nomination to each of the Inner East Community
Committee Sub Groups for 2019/20.

(Report attached)

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS TO
HOUSING ADVISORY PANELS (HAP)

To consider a report from the Chief Officer
(Housing Management) requesting nominations
from the Inner East Community Committee to the
Inner East Housing Advisory Panel (HAP).

(Report attached)

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE -
FORWARD PLAN 2019/2020

To consider the report of the Area Leader
introducing the Inner East Community Committee
Forward Plan for 2019/2020. The report details the
Community Committee meeting dates and sets out
workshop themes, as well as providing an update
on engagement with the local communities.

(Report attached)

19 -
20

21 -
26

27 -
34



Item Ward/Equal Iltem Not Page
No Opportunities | Open No
14 LEEDS HEALTH AND CARE PLAN - 35 -
CONTINUING THE CONVERSATION 58
To consider the report of the Chief Officer Health
Partnerships Team, providing an update on the
progress made in actions contained within the
Leeds Health and Care Plan following the previous
engagement with the Committees in autumn 2017.
(Report attached)
15 INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 59 -
UPDATE REPORT 78
To consider the report of the Area Leader providing
an update of the work which the Communities
Team are engaged in, based on priorities identified
by the Community Committee.
(Report attached)
16 INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 79 -
FINANCE REPORT 90

To consider the report of the Area Leader providing
an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing
Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well
as the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for
2019/2020.

(Report attached)




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

17

18

COMMUNITY COMMENT

To receive any feedback or comments from
members of the public on the reports presented to
this Community Committee meeting.

A time limit for this session has been set at 10
minutes.

Due to the number and nature of comments it will
not be possible to provide responses immediately
at the meeting; however, members of the public
shall receive a formal response within 14 working
days.

If the Community Committee runs out of time,
comments and feedback on the reports may be

submitted in writing at the meeting or by email
(contact details on agenda front sheet).

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date and time of the next meeting as
25" September 2019 at 6pm.

MAP OF VENUE

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties — code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by
a statement of when and where the recording was
made, the context of the discussion that took place,
and a clear identification of the main speakers and
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments
made by attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may
start at any point and end at any point but the
material between those points must be complete.

91 -
92



This page is intentionally left blank



49

50

51

52

53

54

55

Agenda Iltem 8

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2019
PRESENT: Councillor A Hussain in the Chair
Councillors S Arif, P Drinkwater, K Dye,
R Grahame, D Jenkins, K Magsood and
D Ragan

Approximately 15 members of the public attending the meeting
Chairs Opening Remarks

The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting, noting that this would be the
last Community Committee before the May 2019 local elections and brief
introductions were made.

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals against refusal.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

The agenda contained no exempt information.

Late Items

There were no formal late items of business.

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Khan.

Open Forum

Members of the public addressed the meeting under the provisions of
Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of the Community Committee Procedure Rules
(Open Forum):

Inclusive Growth Strategy — Members of the public acknowledged an update
on Inclusive Growth was agreed to be brought to CC and haven'’t yet received
one. It was noted the Communities Team have been working with the
Economic Development Team to produce a paper for Executive Board. The

Committee noted the intention for an update on the position of Inclusive
Growth, to be brought to a later Community Committee date.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday 19" June 2019.

Page 1



56

57

58

Planning buildout issues — Concerns were raised in relation to planning build
out issues and there not being adequate space for bin stores; it was reported
there had been several shops on Harehills Road which had been built out and
requested for these issues to be looked at. The Committee noted the intention
for the Communities Team to write to Planning, and receive an update on this
particular issue.

Housing Bidding System — Members heard from a local resident, raising
concern that after 15 years, they're still at the bottom of the bidding system.
The resident queried why other factors had higher priority over them being
able to bid for a 2 bedroom flat. Members requested that the Localities Team
take the details of the local resident, and provide them with the full housing
letting policy details. The Committee supported and noted the intention for this
issue to be pursued by the Localities Team and to receive support from the
Deputy Executive Member for Environment and Active Lifestyles.

RESOLVED - To:
a) Note the issues raised.
b) Refer the issues, where appropriate to the Communities Team to
pursue.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held 4" December, 2018 be
approved as a correct record.

Matters Arising

Minute 42 Murton Close — It was reported that the Anti-Social Behaviour
(ASB) Teams statistics, didn’t justify the closure of the ginnel. The intention
was noted for ASB Team to undertake interviews with residents, in order to
review and re-evaluate the closure of the ginnel.

Minute 43 Universal Credit — A Member raised concerns regarding the DWP’s
policy of requesting access to claimants’ medical histories when processing
UC applications and the implications of such a policy.

Minute 44 Youth Activity Review — Members queried why they haven'’t yet
received the accurate statistics to show how many young people were in each
ward. Members requested that these be distributed to each Member.

Dates, Times and Venues of Inner East Community Committee Meetings
2019/20

The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor setting out a
proposed schedule of meetings for the forthcoming 2019/20 Municipal Year
for Members’ consideration:

e 19" June 2019 at 6pm
e 25" September 2019 at 6pm

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday 19" June 2019.

Page 2



e 11" December 2019 at 5:30pm
e 18" March 2020 at 6:00pm

RESOLVED - To agree the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2019/20
municipal year as detailed at point 6 of the submitted report and to be
included within the Council’s Diary for the same period.

LASBT Review Update Report

Neil Bowden, Anti-Social Behaviour Team Manager, was in attendance at the
meeting and presented the report on Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team
(LASBT) review.

Members were informed of the foll
[...]
ted an update on the Inner East CC work
programme including recent successes within the Committee champion

areas. An update was provided on the Inner East Youth Summit, which took
place in December 2018. A report was produced and the Localities Officer
provided a brief update on the recommendation of this report. Young people

at the event prioritised the following five activities, in order of preference,;
youth clubs, dance, DJ/production skills, sports (particularly football and

boxing) and art. These recommendations will be used to inform how funds are

allocated on activities in 2019. Members were informed the Inner East

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday 19" June 2019.

Page 5



Children and Young People’s Sub-Group will meet to review and recommend
applications to CC for consideration.

The Head of Service, Communities and Environment informed the Committee
of the key areas identified for work to benefit levels of fly tipping across the
city. Members were further informed that funding has been received from the
Government to support community clean ups; Leeds have received £130,000,
with 10 days to spend the money from the date of the Committee meeting.
They are trying to speak to as many local groups as possible.

The Communications Manager, Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group
provided information on the proposals for urgent treatment centres in Leeds,
highlighting the centres would be GP-led, open for 12 hours a day every-day
and would be equipped to ease pressure off hospitals by diagnosing and
dealing with common aliments people attend A&E for. Members noted the
proposed locations for the centres included:

e Wharfedale Hospital in Otley

e St George’s Centre in Middleton

e Co-locating two urgent treatment Centre’s at Leeds General Infirmary

and St James Hospital
e Fifth site for East Leeds hasn’t been decided as of yet.

Members raised the following issues:

e In relation to refuse collection, Members requested to rec
[...]
 Leeds; it was noted
this will come back to a future Committee for Members to consider how this is
allocated.

RESOLVED -To:

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)

f)
9)

Note the Wellbeing budget spend to date and current balances for the
2018/19 financial year (Appendix A).

Note the Youth Activity Fund spend to date and current balances for
the 2018/19 financial year (Appendix B).

Note new Wellbeing applications that have been received since the
date of the last community committee meeting.

Note the decisions taken on funding applications by delegated
authority, in line with the agreed ‘minimum conditions’.

Note the CIL Neighbourhood Fund balance (Appendix C).

Note the CIL guidance (Appendix D).

Note the CIL Neighbourhood Fund balance be brought back to
committee at a later date for Members to consider how the funding is
allocated.

63 Community Comment

The following matters were raised by Members of the public in relation to the
formal Committee reports:

Harehills Lane Enforcement — lack of enforcement with street drinking
on Harehills Lane and the normalisation of these issues resulting in
under-reporting in the area.

Community Standards Campaign/Fly Tipping — residents queried when
they would receive the translated information/leaflets and suggested
the need for a spokesperson to publicise information. The Panel were
informed that the Communications Team have been developing
images with an emphasis on positive and negatives for the leaflet and
agreed to meet residents to work proactively together. The Chair
requested that an update on the progress of the leaflet is brought back
to the next CC.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday 19" June 2019.

Page 7



e An issue with a particular house in Harehills and a private rented
landlord letting to individuals who are on probation i.e. drinking and

involvement with the Police. The Communities Team agreed to take
details in regard to this.

64 Date and Time of next meeting

RESOLVED - To note the d
[...]
ironment TBC
Children and Young People TBC TBC
Health and Wellbeing Partnership TBC TBC

Ward based briefings

Meeting dates

Burmantofts and Richmond Hill

Tuesday 18th June 2019, Wednesday 17th July
2019, remainder TBC.

Gipton and Harehills

Thursday 13" June 2019, Thursday 25t July 2019,
Thursday 315t October 2019, remainder TBC.

Killingbeck and Seacroft

Monday 15t July 2019, remainder TBC.

Inner East Community Committee

&

g

6

4 4

p

\4

Sub Groups:
Commgnity | Environment LN
Committee <—1 Children and Young )
Champions People

/

\4

Health and Wellbeing
Partnership

/

\

Ward Based 1
Briefings Ml

{

i

Engagement: \

Youth Summit
International
Women’s Day
Workshops
Social Media

Newsletter x 2 /

/

Core Teams:

Lincoln Green
Clifton’s and Nowell’s
Boggart Hill

1 L

¢

\




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 14

Communit gt
Committeg *’M Leeds

Report of: Tony Cooke (Chief Officer Health Partnerships Team)

Report to: Inner East Community Committee

Report author: Paul Bollom (Head of Leeds Plan, Health Partnerships Team), Catherine
Sunter (Lead for Delivery Support Health Partnerships Team), Georgia Kaye (Project
Officer Health Partnerships Team)

Date: 19" June 2019 To note

Leeds Health and Care Plan, Continuing the
Conversation

Purpose of report

1. Provide the Community Committee with an update on the progress made in actions contained
within the Leeds Health and Care Plan following the previous engagement with the Committees
in autumn 2017.

2. Provide a summary of progress made in implementing the emerging Local Care Partnerships
(LCPs).

3. To outline the rationale for refreshing the Leeds Plan and progress made to date.

4. To provide Community Committees with the information required to appoint elected members to
LCPs

1 What is the Leeds Health and Care Plan?

1.1 The Leeds Health and Care Plan (the plan) is the Leeds description of what it
envisages health and care will look like in the future and how it will contribu
[...]
eeting
	10 Community Committee Appointments 2019/20
	AREA APPOINTMENTS INNER EAST 2019-20
	East I


	11 Inner East Community Committee Sub Group Nominations Report
	12 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP)
	Appendix 1_LCC Homes per HAP

	13 Inner East Community Committee - Forward Plan 2019/2020
	14 Leeds Health and Care Plan - Continuing the Conversation
	IE Community Committees Leeds Health and Care Plan Continuing the Conversation v0.11
	Report of: Tony Cooke (Chief Officer Health Partnerships Team)
	Report author: Paul Bollom (Head of Leeds Plan, Health Partnerships Team), Catherine Sunter (Lead for Delivery Support Health Partnerships Team), Georgia Kaye (Project Officer Health Partnerships Team)
	Leeds Health and Care Plan, Continuing the Conversation
	Purpose of report
	1 What is the Leeds Health and Care Plan?
	2 What are Local Care Partnerships?
	3 Progress made in the last year
	4 Progress made though the Leeds Plan
	5 Next Steps
	6 Appointing elected members to Local Care Partnerships
	7 Role of elected members on Local Care Partnerships
	Recommendations



	Appendix 1 - LCP Footprints and Community Committee Boundaries
	Appendix 1 - LCP and ComCom Map

	Appendix 2 - PHM 
	Appendix 3 – Big Leeds Chat Key Themes
	IE Appendix 4 – Leeds Plan Successes
	Appendix 4 – Leeds Plan Successes
	Prevention at scale – “Living a healthy life to keep myself well”

	Appendix 5
	Appendix 2 - LCP and ComCom Population


	15 Inner East Community Committee - Update Report
	Update Report Appendix 1_LASBT Review Update
	Update Report- Appendix 2

	16 Inner East Community Committee - Finance Report
	 map of venue





Minutes of the meeting

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2019
PRESENT: Councillor A Hussain in the Chair
Councillors S Arif, K Dye, R Grahame,
A Khan, K Magsood and D Ragan
Chairs Opening Remarks

The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and brief introductions were
made.

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals against refusal.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There was no exempt information.

Late Items

There were no formal late items. However, the Committee were in receipt of
Supplementary Information in relation to item 14 — Revised Leeds Health
Care Plan Report.

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies had been received from Councillors Drinkwater and Jenkins.

Open Forum

Members of the public addressed the meeting under the provisions of
Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of the Community Committee Procedure Rules
(Open Forum):

Motorbike Crime — A resident from the Killingbeck and Seacroft ward, queried
the recent funding decision in relation to a video focusing on the aspects of
anti-social behaviour. It was confirmed the video was in the process of being
made for educational purposes and would be delivered in schools as part of a
series of activities to raise awareness of the issue and tackle the root causes.

Councillor Drinkwater had been leading on the video as an easier method of
raising awareness. The Committee noted the video and other activities had

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2019



been funded from the police crime commissioner and focused on a range of
ASB issues — an update on the position of this, would be reported at a later
meeting date.

Street drinking in the locality — The Committee heard from a representative of
the Burmantofts and Richmond Hill Association, expressing his concerns
about street drinkers; he sought further information on the measures and
actions being taken to prevent this going forward. Members were aware of
this and agreed further work needs to be done around this particular issue. A
Member also provided information on the joint approach with West Yorkshire
Police, Licensing and Communities Teams, and the work undergoing in an
attempt to tackle this issue i.e. test purchasing alcohol in off-licenses.

RESOLVED - The CC noted the matters raised and where appropriate, would
be referred to the relevant LCC department in conjunction with local ward
Councillors.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held Wednesday 20" March
2019 be approved as a correct record.

Matters Arising

Minute 55 Inclusive Growth Strategy — A Member referred to the workshop
held prior to the meeting in relation to the inclusive growth strategy. It was
confirmed that the presentation used during the workshop would be sent to
elected members via email and that members of the public can request a
copy by contacting the Localities Officer on grace.lawrenson@leeds.gov.uk

Minute 55 Planning buildout issues — The Localities Officer provided Members
with an update on information received back from the Planning Department,
explaining the limited position on being able to take action on existing build
out issues. Members heard that measures could be taken for new planning
applications to avoid future issues occurring and that particular businesses of
concern can be looked into. The Committee suggested that a representative
from the Planning Department be present at a future meeting, to provide an
update on this matter.

Minute 57 Universal Credit — A Member reiterated concerns regarding the
DWP’s policy of requesting access to claimants’ medical histories when
processing UC applications. It was requested that Universal Credit report
back on this particular issue.

Minute 63 Community Standard Campaign — An update was provided in
relation to the Harehills ward, and it was confirmed Elected Members had
signed off the Community Standards Campaign. It was further confirmed the
campaign is currently a trial for the Harehills ward to begin with, with the
potential of launching across the city, should it be successful. Members

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2019



10

11

identified that an approach to work together on the proximity of wards, be
looked at.

Community Committee Appointments 2019/20

The City Solicitor submitted a report providing information on the various
appointments which fall within the remit of the Inner East CC. Members were
invited to determine appointments for the forthcoming 2019/20 Municipal Year
for the following:-

e The themed Community Committee Champion roles;

e The Committee representative on the Corporate Parenting Board,;

e Representation on the Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships;

e Those local Outside Bodies to which the Committee are asked to

appoint to.

RESOLVED - That the following appointments be confirmed for the 2019/20
Municipal Year —

Committee Champions:

Children’s Services* Councillor S Arif
Community Safety Councillor A Khan
Environment Services Councillor D Ragan
Employment, Skills and Welfare Councillor R Grahame

Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social Care Councillors D Ragan & D Jenkins

Cluster Representatives:

Seacroft Manston Councillor D Jenkins

Inner East Councillor D Ragan
Councillor S Arif

2Gether Councillor S Arif

Outside Bodies:
Richmond Hill Elderly Action Councillor D Ragan

(*Children’s Services Champion to fulfil Corporate Parenting role)
Inner East Community Committee Sub Group Nominations Report

The Area Leader submitted a report that sought nomination to each of the
Inner North East Community Committee Sub Groups for 2019/20.

RESOLVED - That the following appointments be made:

SUEIEE Killingbeck and
Sub Group & Richmond Gipton and Harehills 9
Hill Seacroft
Environment D Ragan S Arif K Dye

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2019




12

13

Children & D Ragan

Young People S Arif P Drinkwater

Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP)

The Chief Officer, Housing Management, submitted a report seeking Ward
Councillor nominations from the Community Committee to the ‘Inner East’ and
‘Outer East’ Housing Advisory Panels (HAPs). The Localities Officer in
attendance, presented the report.

The Chair put forward a suggestion for the Committee to seek unnamed
deputies, in order to be able to participate in voting on the Inner East and
Outer East HAP, in the absence of the nominated Member for the respective
ward.

Nominations to the Inner East HAP were sought from the Burmantofts &
Richmond Hill and Gipton & Harehills wards (one member each). For the
Outer East HAP two nominations were sought from the Killingbeck & Seacroft
ward.

RESOLVED -

a) That Councillor R Grahame and Councillor K Magsood be appointed to
the Inner East HAP from the Burmantofts & Richmond Hill and Gipton
& Harehills Wards and;

b) That Councillors P Drinkwater and D Jenkins be appointed to the Outer
East HAP from the Killingbeck & Seacroft ward.

c) That in addition to the above appointments, the other Members on the
Committee be appointed as unnamed deputies, with voting rights, so
that should any of the named representatives not be available to
attend, then a Councillor from the corresponding ward could attend in
their absence.

Inner East Community Committee - Forward Plan 2019/2020

The Area Leader submitted a report that introduced the Inner East Community
Committee Forward Plan for 2019/20. The report detailed the Community
Committee meeting dates and sets out the workshop themes, as well as an
update on engagement with local communities.

In response to the suggestions put forward as part of the draft plan, Members
highlighted:
e The importance of recognising people in the community, and the idea
of recognising heroes was welcomed;
e The importance of the Inner East Youth Summit;
e Suggestions of additional workshops on the themes of:
i. Jobs & Skills;
ii.  Schools;

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2019




14

iii.  Public Health;
iv.  Period Poverty.

The Area Leader informed Members of the core offer of workshops being 4
times a year and subject to liaising with the Chair and Champions, other
meetings can be arranged. It was confirmed a programme would be put
together, based on the discussions during the meeting.

RESOLVED - That the Forward Plan 2019/20 be approved, subject to
additional workshops requested by members.

Leeds Health and Care Plan - Continuing the Conversation

The Chief Officer Health and Partnerships submitted a report that provided an
update on the progress made in actions contained within the Leeds Health
and Care Plan following the previous engagement with the committees in
autumn 2017.

The following were in attendance:
e Paul Bollom, Head of the Leeds Plan
e Hannah Davies, Chief Executive, Health Watch Leeds
e Pip Goff, Third Sector and Communities Manager for Local Care
Partnerships, Forum Central
e Haleema Nazir, Project Officer, Leeds Plan

Hannah Davies and Paul Bollom presented the report and provided the
Committee with a presentation. The following was highlighted:
e The strategies and pathways of moving towards a social model of
health care;
e Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021;
e The Leeds Health and Care Plan;
e Video — providing people with services designed around needs’ and
techniques on how people can build on strengths to live independently;
e Inner East health statistics and information.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was
discussed:

e The challenging components preventing healthy lifestyles i.e. street
drinking, drugs and mental health, and how to tackle those issues.

e Members’ discussions involved respite care and the support available
for carers in regard to measuring the needs and requirements of
carers; it was suggested that a meeting be considered with the
involvement of local GP’s, at a future meeting.

¢ Identifying health issues in the locality; it was requested that a
breakdown of ward data be provided to Members.

e How Local Care Partnerships will bring a different aspect in engaging
communities in the health system.

e The difficulties of GP’s being outside the boundary walls of deprived
areas and the need for a joint-up work approach.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2019



15

16

In relation to the Local Care Partnership (LCP) appointments set out in the
report, Members felt that they needed more time to have discussions before
agreeing LCP appointments.

RESOLVED -
a. To note the contents of the report and Members comments
b. To note the overall progress in delivery of the Leeds Health and Care
Plan
c. To defer appointments to the Seacroft LCP and the Harehills and
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill LCP, until further discussions have taken
place.

Inner East Community Committee - Update Report

The Localities Officer presented an update on the Inner East Community
Committee work programme including recent successes within the Committee
Champion areas. An update was provided on the Children’s and Young
people’s sub-group and it was confirmed since the writing of the report, 34
applications had been received, of which 20 had been approved for youth
activity funding.

Appended to the report:
— Leeds Anti-social Behaviour Team review update at Appendix 1
— Inner East Community Committee engagement update at Appendix 2

Inspector Preston was in attendance and provided an update on the
motorbike action plan led by the Police and Harehills Lane/Road action plan
coordinated by the Communities Team, specifically in relation to anti-social
behaviour. It was of the view that underreporting in the locality was still an
issue, and the statistics are not representative of the area. It was identified the
work carried out by WYP, needed to be better communicated and publicised
into the community.

A member expressed his concerns in relation to parking issues of scrap
vehicles, specifically in reference to the remit of parking permits. This issue
had been raised at the relevant Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and
Communities). The member asked that the wording in relation to the licensing
of vehicles be looked at.

RESOLVED -
a) To note the contents of the report and discussions during the meeting

Inner East Community Committee - Finance Report

The report of the Area Leader provided the Committee with an update on the
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget
and the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019/20.

Members’ attention was brought to the following:

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2019



Wellbeing Revenue Funds for 2019/20

Youth Activity Funds position

Capital Budget position

Community Infrastructure Levy position

Minimum conditions for making delegated decisions. Members were
asked to review and agree the conditions.

In addition, Members were asked to consider ring-fencing the following
projects for approval:

Burmantofts & Gipton & Killingbeck &
Richmond Hill Harehills Seacroft
Small Grants £5,300 £6,600 £3,100
Community
Engagement £1,200 £1,200 £1,200
Community SKips £500 £500 £1,000
Tasking £3,000 £3,000 £3,000
Inner East Youth
Summit £1,500
16 Days of Action £1,000

Members were asked to consider a CIL application for £52,582 to fund
improvements to the Denis Healey Centre in Seacroft.

Councillor Dye explained the application would transform a rundown building,
with the potential of it becoming a community resource used for bingo &
children sessions, used by the youth service, provision of a community café,
and a community gym. Members heard this is undergoing consultation and an
event will be held at the Denis Healey Centre.

Members decided to defer making a decision on the application, and a
decision will be made at a later date, at the CIL Discussion Group.

RESOLVED -

To note details of the Wellbeing budget position

To note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF)

To note details of the Small Grants Budget

To note details of the Community Skips budget

To note details of the Capital Budget

To note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget

To defer making a decision on the CIL application for the Denis Healey

Centre as set out in paragraph 38 of the report, until the Committee’s

CIL Discussion Group has taken place

h. To approve the minimum conditions as outlined in paragraph 15 of the
report

i. To agree the ring-fence amounts against the 2019/2020 Wellbeing
allocation as outlined above and as set out in paragraphs 21-27 of the
report

@ ooo0oTw

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2019



17

18

Community Comment

The following matters were raised by members of the public in relation to the
formal committee reports:

Harehills Lane — Matters raised as part of the Open Forum had been re-
visited in regard to street drinking and the need to progress with a coordinated
approach. In response, Members acknowledged this had been an on-going
issue and it was confirmed discussions with different LCC departments had
already taken place. Further measures had been undertaken in regard to:

e Community Standards Campaign in relation to alcohol and other

issues in the ward;
e A Public Space Protection Order;
e Educating off-licenses.

Inspector Preston was in attendance and expressed the complexities
surrounding enforcement issues, particularly with the ‘displacement effect’,
where street drinkers had been congregating in certain locations and moving
on to the next. The Committee identified the complex issues surrounding this
and the need for a joined up approach across the board to tackle these
issues.

Stroke recovery in Leeds — A resident explained about his experience with the
stroke association and the minimal help he had received with his aftercare.
The resident had reached out to receive a form of poolside physio, in an
attempt to gain back some confidence; upon seeking help, he was
recommended lessons at the cost of £24 per session.

The Head of the Leeds Plan, was in attendance and explained the
arrangements which had been looked at as part of the Leeds Health and Care
Plan; resources are being looked at to employ physios.

The Chair invited the Head of the Leeds Plan to speak with the local resident
after the meeting, to address any further concerns.

Date and Time of next meeting

RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next meeting as 25
September 2019 at 6pm.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Wednesday, 25th September, 2019



